
Republic of the Philippines 
Province of Ifugao 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 

BAC Office, 3rd Floor PEO Office Bldg., 
Provincial Capitol, Lagawe, Ifugao 

 

 

INVITATION TO BID  
PUBLICATION NO. 15-2023-G 

(NEGOTIATED PROCUREMENT: TWO FAILED BIDDING) 
 

1. The Provincial Government of Ifugao (herein after called the “PROCURING ENTITY”) intends to procure 

Agricultural Products under Publication No. 15-2023-G (Negotiated Procurement: Two Failed Bidding) with 

an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) in the Amount of Ten Million Pesos only (PhP 10,000,000.00) 

through Negotiated Procurement there being Two Failed Biddings. (Please see attached “ANNEX 1” for the 

list of item/s to be bided). 

 

2. The Provincial Government of Ifugao now invites bids from eligible bidders for Agricultural Products. The 

Request for Quotation (RFQ) form is available at the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Office, 3rd Floor 

PEO Building, Provincial Capitol, Lagawe, Ifugao on March 14, 2023 to March 23, 2023 upon presenting a 

proof of payment in person, of a non-refundable bidding fee of Ten Thousand Pesos (PhP 10,000.00). Non 

using of the Request for Quotation (RFQ) form issued by the BAC will be a ground for disqualification. 

 

3. The Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of the Provincial Government of Ifugao will hold a Pre-Negotiation 

Conference on March 21, 2023 at 9:30 A.M. at the Bids and Awards Committee Office, 3rd Floor, PEO Bldg., 

Capitol, Lagawe, Ifugao, which shall be open to all prospective bidders.   

 

4. The Provincial Government of Ifugao will use non-discretionary “pass/fail” criteria in the eligibility check, 

preliminary examination of bids, evaluation of bids, post-qualification, and award. 

 

5. Submission of Bid Proposal/Request for Quotation (RFQ) must be thru sealed quotation and must be duly 

received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the Bids and Awards Committee Office, 3rd 

Floor, PEO Bldg., Capitol, Lagawe, Ifugao on or before 9:30 A.M. basing on the BAC OFFICE - Wall 

Clock of March 23, 2023. Late bids shall not be accepted.  

 

6. Bid Opening shall be on March 23, 2023 at 10:00 in the morning at the address stated above. Bids will be 

opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the activity.   

 

7. The Provincial Government of Ifugao reserves the right to accept or reject any bid and to annul the bidding 

process any time before the Contract Award, without incurring any liability to the affected bidders, in 

accordance with the provisions of Section 41 of RA 9184 and its 2016 Revised IRR. 

 

8. For further information, please refer to: 

The Secretariat on Goods 

Bids and Awards Committee  

bacgoodsifugao13@gmail.com 

0965-407-3198 

 

Date of Posting: March 14, 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



"Annex 1" 

ITEM 

No. 
GENERAL DESCRIPTION QTY. 

Unit 

of 

Issue 

Unit 

Cost 
 Total Cost  

1 
Seed Nuts of Dwarf Coconut Species 

(Tacunan Variety) 
100,000 pcs     

  with additional 5% inclusion for mortality         

2 Soy Bean Seeds 10,000 kgs     

  PSB-SY6, CLSoy or Manchuria variety         

  
must be certified seed or has undergone 

germination test of at least 85% result 
        

3 Foliar Fertilizers during the flowering stage 200 gals     

  contents: nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium         

4 Cacao Seedlings 23,750 pcs     

  BPI certified seedlings         

  2 feet tall         

  pencil size trunk grafted         

  grafted         

  preferably UF18, Croillo and Forestero         

  with additional 5% inclusion for mortality         

  Additional Terms (For items 1-4):         

  
To be delivered on a staggered basis within 3 

months 
        

  ***Nothing Follows***         

  
GRAND TOTAL 

      
  

10,000,000.00  

 
 

    

Prepared by: 

 

 

    

                                                                                          ARUNDALE GUM-U I. BUNNAG 

                                                                                     BAC-Secretariat  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

  Republic of the Philippines  

 
Cordillera Administrative Region 

 

 Provincial Local Government Unit of Ifugao  

 BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE ON GOODS  

   

      

       

Request for Quotation 

Publication No. 15-2023-G (Negotiated Procurement: Two Failed Bidding)   

       

    
 Date: March 14, 2023 

   Cost of Bid Documents: Php 10,000.00 

    

 

 

Company/ Business Name:    
   

 

Address:               
   

 

                                                                                
       

       The PROVINCIAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF IFUGAO, through its Bids and Awards 
Committee (BAC), intends to procure Agricultural Products, in accordance with Section 53.1 
(Negotiated Procurement-Two Failed Bidding) of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and 
Regulations of Republic Act. No. 9184 

       

       Please quote your best offer for the item/s described herein,subject to the Terms and Conditions 
provided on the last page of the RFQ. Submit your quotation using this form, duly signed by you or your 
duly authorized representative on or before March 23, 2023 at 9:30 A.M based on the BAC- wall 
Clock. Late submission will not be accepted. 

    

       The Certificate of Philgeps Registration is required to be submitted along with your 
quotation/proposal on the specified deadline above. Failure to submit/ comply with the said documents 
will be a ground for disqualification. 
       

      For any clarification, you may contact us at telephone no. 09654073198 or email  

address at   bacgoodsifugao13@gmail.com.  

 

  CARMELITA B. BUYUCCAN 

  
    

BAC- CHAIRPERSON 

page 1 

       

       

INSTRUCTIONS: 

1. Accomplish this RFQ correctly and accurately. 

2. Do not alter the contents of this form in any way. 

3. All technical specifications are mandatory. Failure to comply with any of the mandatory requirements will disqualify 
your quotation. 

mailto:bacgoodsifugao@gmail.com.


4. Submit the complete RFQ form from page 1 up to the Terms and Conditions. 

5. Fill up completely all necessary information & affix signature over printed name on the place as designated. 

6. Failure to follow these instructions will disqualify your entire quotation. 
      

       After having carefully read and accepted the Terms and Conditions, I/we submit our quotation/s for the item/s as 
follows: 
      

Item 
PURCHASERS SPECIFICATIONS 

Unit 
of  

Qty 

Supplier'
s  Supplier's 

Total Cost 

Brand 
Offere

d No. 
Issu

e 
Unit Cost 

1 
Seed Nuts of Dwarf Coconut Species (Tacunan 

Variety) 
pcs 

100,00

0 
      

  with additional 5% inclusion for mortality           

2 Soy Bean Seeds kgs 10,000       

  PSB-SY6, CLSoy or Manchuria variety           

  
must be certified seed or has undergone 

germination test of at least 85% result 
          

3 Foliar Fertilizers during the flowering stage gals 200       

  contents: nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium           

4 Cacao Seedlings pcs 23,750       

  BPI certified seedlings           

  2 feet tall           

  pencil size trunk grafted           

  grafted           

  preferably UF18, Croillo and Forestero           

  with additional 5% inclusion for mortality           

  Additional Terms (For items 1-4):           

  
To be delivered on a staggered basis within 3 

months 
          

  ****  Nothing Follows   ****           

  Bidder's Grand Total:           

  GRAND TOTAL:        
  

10,000,000.0

0  
  

     

   Signature over Printed Name of Bidder 

     

   Position/Designation 

     

   Date 

page 2 

       

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

1. Bidders shall provide correct and accurate information required in this form. 

2. Price quotation/s must be valid for a period of one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date of submission. 

3. Price quotation/s, to be denominated in Philippine Peso, shall include all taxes, duties, and/or levies payable. 

4. Quotations exceeding the Approved Budget for the Contract shall be rejected. 



5. One project having one item, which shall be awarded as one contract.                                             

6. Award of contract shall be made to the lowest quotation ( for goods and infrastructure) or, the highest-rated offer (for 
consulting services) which complies with the minimum technical specifications and other terms and conditions stated herein. 

7. Any interlineations, erasures, or overwriting shall be valid only if they are signed or initialed by you or any of your duly 
authorized representative/s. 

8. The item/s shall be delivered according to the requirements specified in the Technical Specifications. 

9. The BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE of Ifugao shall have the right to inspect and/or to test the goods to confirm their 
conformity with the technical specifications 

10. In case two or more bidders are determined to have submitted the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Quotation, the 
BAC- IFUGAO shall adopt and employ "draw lots" or "similar method of chance" as the tie-breaking method to finally 
determine the single winning provider in accordance with GPPB Circular 06-2005. 

11.Delivery period should be within ninety (90) days upon receipt of Purchase Order (P.O). 

12. Payment shall be made after delivery and upon the submission of the required supporting documents,ie, Order slip 
and/or Billing statement, by the supplier, contractor, or consultant. Our Government Servicing Bank, i.e., the Land Bank of 
the Philippines, shall credit the amount due to the identified bank account of the supplier, contractor,or consultant not 
earlier than twenty-four (24) hours, but not later than forty-eight (48) hours, upon receipt of our advice. Please note 
that the corresponding bank transfer fee, if any, shall be chargeable to the account of the supplier, contactor, or 
consultant. 

13. Liquidated damages equivalent to one-tenth of one percent (o.1%) of the value of the goods not delivered within the 
prescribed delivery period shall be imposed per day of delay. The PLGU-IFUGAO may rescind or terminate the contact once 
the cumulative amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, without prejudice to 
othe courses of action and remedies open to it. 

         

      

    
Signature over Printed Name of Bidder 

    

  

    
Position/ Designation 

      

    Mobile Number/s 

      

    Email Address/es 

              

       

page 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


